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1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530) 566-1400
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[ ~—JBROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, ING.
ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURGCES & ENVIRONMENTAL
26 January 2007 Project No. 06-08-601
Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257
San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Fourth Quarter 2006 Report, Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company)
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County, California
ACEH Case #R0O0002565

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Station #276 (herein referred to as Station #276) located at 10600 MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County, California (Praperty). This report presents results of
ground-water monitoring conducted during the Fourth Quarter of 2006.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at {530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

7 Sy A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

M,' ROBERT H.
Z/ ‘ MILLER
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

No. 4893

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #276 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #276 Address: 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadhent & Associates, Inc.{BAT)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400
Consuitant Project No.: 06-08-601
Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00002565

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency:  NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2006):
1. Prepared and submitted Third Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2006. Work performed
on 2 November 2006 by Stratus Environmentai, Inc (Stratus).

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter 2007):

I. Submitted Fourth Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2007,

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly = MW-1, MW.-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW.-5, MW-6,
monitoring: MW-7, MW-8, RW-1, WDR-3

Frequency of ground-water sampling: Quarterly = MW-2, MW-5, and MW-8
Semi-Annually (1Q and 3Q) = MW-6 and MW-7
Annually (1Q) = MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, WGR-3,and RW-1
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No
Current remediation techniques: NA
Depth to ground water (below TOC):  17.38 ft (MW-2) to 33.12 ft (MW-6)
General ground-water flow direction:  South-southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient; 0.004 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Fourth quarter 2006 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #276 on 2
November 2006 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in the 10 wells at the Site on 2 November 2006.
No irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to water measurements ranged from
17.38 fi at MW-2 to0 33.12 ft at MW-6. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 42.83 ft
above mean sea level in well MW-2 to 32.98 ft at well MW-8. Water level elevations were between
historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well except for well WGR3, which reached a historic
minimum this quarter of 40.95 ft above mean sea level (see Table 1). Water level elevations yielded a
potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient to the south-southwest at approximately 0.004
fi/ft, consistent with historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided
within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.
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Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-8 on 2 November 2006. No irregularities were reported during sampling.
Samples were submitted under chain of custody protocol to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation
(Morgan Hill, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-12) by the LUFT GCMS
Method; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropy! ether(DIPE), 1,2-
Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. The laboratory reported that the GRO
concentration for well MW-8 was partly due to an individual peak in the quantitation range. No other
significant irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water
sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation,
are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in each of the
three wells sampled at concentrations up to 370 micrograms per liter (tg/L) in well MW-8. Benzene was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled at a concentration of 0.64
pg/L in well MW-2. TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the wells
sampled at concentrations up to 43 pg/L in well MW-8. 1,2-DCA was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled at a concentration of 7.8 pg/L in well MW-5. MTBE
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the wells sampled at concentrations up to 660
pg/L in well MW-8. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their
laboratory reporting limits in the three wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte concentrations were
within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded for each well with the exception of well
MW-8, which reached a historical maximum concentration for TAME at 43 pg/L. Historic laboratory
analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE
concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. A copy of the Laboratory Analytical Report, including
chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEQO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2836
database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Qur services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 2 November 2006,
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Bivd.,
Oakland, CA
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur

Blvd., Oakland, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summaury of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sumiple Date

P/NP

Tuop of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L}
TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Comments (feet msl) {ft hgs) (It hgs) (feet bps):  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE

DO
(mg/L)| pH

MYV-1

12/17/2000

o

11/27/2002

1172/2006

53012006
L gnomuoss

MW-2

02/03/2004

05/04/2004
GR/12/2004
CUrmionoog f R

02/03/2005

08/11/2005
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Lahoratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyi- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comments {fect msl) {ft bgs) (ft bgs) (Feet bgs}!  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE  |(mp/L}{ pH
MW-2 Cont.

11/18/2005
o 02/01/2006
S/30/2006
/11/200¢
11/2/2006

0.64

MW-3

-~ 12/17/2000

121280001
/12002

7/22/2003

02/03/2005
- 05/09/200
08/11/2005

02/01/2006

5302006
8/10/2006
RN s

MW.-4

12/17/2000

& 12!'18/2[}0] AT £

12772002

L TA003
110772003
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Lahoratery Analyses

Statien #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Weli and
Sample Date

P/NP

Comments

TOC
{feet msl)

Top of
Screen
{ft bgs)

Bottom of
Screen
{ft bgs)

DTW
(Feet bps)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHp

Benzene

Taluene

Ethyl-

Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

DO
{mg/L)| pH

MW Cont.
02/03/2004

" 0570472004 ¢ i

08/12/2004

C o dtoz0us; | N

232005
-03/09/2005

0200172006

0R/11/72005

377|638

110772

0510472004

| 05/09/2005

117212006

03

: fﬁﬂlr"l:l(-’-'lf"('}'-'"_;,;"-.j 1 oo

Csmopaos | P
L ga006
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevatiuns and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Weli and
Sample Date

P/NP

Comments

TOC
(feet msl)

Top of
Sereen
(It bgs)

Bottom of
Screen
(ft bgs)

DTW
(fect bps)

Water Level

Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in {pg/L)

GRO/
TPHe

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-

Benzene

Totat
Xylencs

MTBE

Do
(mg/L); pH

Water Levels 8/10

12/17/2000

oo

12/03/200
02/63/2005
030912005

" 08/11/2005

72003

o ““3’2095 ke

02/01/2006

oL 813072006

ol '44.32‘_' _‘
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Coacentrations in (pg/l)

Weil and TOC Sereen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tutaj DO
Sample Dnte P/NP Comments (feet msl) {1t bgs) {ft bys) {feet bgs)i  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Totuene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |{mg/L)| pH
MW-7 Cont.

4 W:alclfjl,fé\ké_]_s;s'iﬁl' I

AL

Water Levels 8710

12/17/2000

1172772002
" aisar008
11/07/2003

05/04/2004

©LTOB2/2004 ¢

ool |

Page 5 of 7



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA
Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in {pg/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) {ft bgs} (It bgs) (feet bgs}j  (feet msl) TPHg Taluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE  [(mg/L)| pH
RW-1 Cont.

02/03/2005 P

05/09/72005
o 0w11n00s

11/18/2005

02701720
5/30/2006
1 8/102006

11202006
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

— = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reperting limit
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sez fevel

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater clevation measured in ft MSL
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert buty] ether

NP = Not purged prior to sampling

P = Purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

‘TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolinge
pg/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a= 1,1 DCE; this footnote is no longer applicable.
b=1,2 DCA; this foatnote is no Jonger applicable.

¢ = Chlorobengzene; this footnole is ro longer applicable.

d = Sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or ditution was performed past the recommended hold time, Results may still be used for intended

pupose.

e = The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits.

= Discrete poek @ C5 for GRO/TPH-g.

g = Site was re-surveyed to NAVD 88 on January 26, 2004.

h = Well was dry.

i = Hydrocarbon result for GRO partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitative range.

MNOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reporied analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulling data may be impacted by (he potential of non-TPH-g analytes within the

requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.
Beginning in the second guarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA method 8015B for GRO and EPA method 8260B for BTEX, fucl oxygenates, ethanol, and PCE.

Values for pH and DO levels are field measurements.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc, has not

verified the accuracy of this information.

Pape 7ol 7



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanel TBA MIBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-BCA EDR frans-1,2 cis-1,2 YOoC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-1

12/1772000

11122006

MW-2
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanoet TBA MIBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-i,2 cis-1,2 voC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-3

12/17/2000 - — — -

MW

© 0B/1172005
~ 117182005
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oaldand, CA

Well and Concentrations in {pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanaol TBA M{BE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDR trans-1,2 cis-1,2 YoC Oxypen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-4 Cont.

2772002
7/22/2003

08/12/2004

02/03/20

08/11/2005

8/11/2006
1106,

MW-6

11/07/2003
- 103/03/2004
" 05/04/2004
11/10/2004
it R e g at e
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Table 2, Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MucArthur Bivd,, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in {(pg/L)
Sample Date LEthanol TBA MiBE DIPE EiBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 YoC Oxypen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-6 Cont.
08f11/20035 <100 <20 0.77 <0.50 <0Q.50 <0.50 - — 610 -

s

02/01/2006 -

<0.50

08/11/2005

$130/2006-
8/11/2006

- lysns
 02/01/2006

05/04/2004
- 08/12/2004

11/18/2005

020012008
5/30/2006
e

11072004

s
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA

Concentrations in {ug/L)

Well and
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MIBE DIPE EiBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 vOoC Oxypen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-8 Cont.
RW-1

11/07/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <(},50 <0.50 <0.50 - — -

62/03/200
05/09/2005

11722006

WGR-3
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

— = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< =Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit
1,2.DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

PCE = Tetrachloroethene

TAME = tert-Amy] methyl ether

TBA =tert-Buty! alcohol

TCE = Trichloroethene

trans-1,2-DCE = trans 1,2-Dichloroethene

VOC = Volatile organic compounds

ug/L = Micrograms per Liter

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes

FOOTNOTES:
a=VOC §,1 DCE detected at a concentration of 1.9 ug/L.

b=V0C 1,2 DCA detected at a concentration of 3.2 ug/L.

¢ = VOC Chiorobenzene detected at a concentration of 2.0 we/L.,

d = Ethanol was re-analyzed two days out of holding time and was not detected above a laboratory reporting limit of 160 ug/L.
e = Calibration verification for ethanol was within method limits but outside contract lmits.

f= Sample for PCE analyzed after holding time expired,
g = Well sampled annually.

NOTES:

PCE was analyzed using EPA Method 8260B. Samples were analyzed by EPA method 8015B for GRO and EPA method 82608 for BTEX, fuel axygenates, ethanol, and PCE,

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atfantic Richfield Company and their previous consuliants. Broadbent & Associntes, Inc. has not verified the

accuracy of this infarmation.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction

Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

2/1/2006
134
8/10/2006
11272006,

Nate: The dofa within this table coliected prior to April 2006 was provided to Brondbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associntes, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information,

Pege | of' 1



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



NOY 3 @ 2006
3330 Cameron Fark Dilve, Ste 550

Cametron Park, Califoinla 95482
=t = (530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

November 20, 2006

Mr. Rob Miller
Broadbent & Associates
2000 Kirman Ave.
Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 276, located at 10600
MacArthur Boulevard, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on November 1,
2006)

(zeneral Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Date: November 1, 2006

Arrival: 12:45 Departure: 14:40

Weather Conditions: Cloudy

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, chain of custody documentation, and
analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in
preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected
data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any questions
concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

TABP-ARCO QM Info\Alameda\2 76\ Q06 Arco_Alamedn_276_4006 data Packoge.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

STRATU

Proje€t Madager

Attachments:

» Field Data Sheets
o Chain of Custody Documentation
* Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

TABP-ARCO QM Info\Alameda\276\Q08\Arco_Alameda 276 4Q06 data Package.doc

STRATUS
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

BYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: // -1 - 0‘6

Field Technician:

{3~

Project Name: Oakland - 10600 MacArthrer Blvd,

Project Number: 276

TOC ="Fop of Well Casing Elevation
DTP = Bepth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC

DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC

T8 = Degpth to Botiom of Well Casing Below TOC

BIA = Well Cosing Diameter

ELEY = Groundwater Elevation

DUP = Duplicate

WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC DTP | DTW | DTB DIA | ELEV {wibailer)
A e 9 5/12%6S
L S P /2 3%|2s- 1)
e TPy 2% f B I3
/{/C'U-J - C/ [T e ,?,g S 4/7(0@
AAL 5 JE ey 7% (;’S L T
o o 2:06 S/8lyg 20
My 7 |12 TGl |T3CES
Mer s ivse CE9%|y 78 :
W] ey 7719 Ya oy
WA R e Zuie |26t
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BP ALAMEDA

PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

ar—

. s .
PROJECT #: 276 PURGED BY: D‘CH-J WELL LD.: a8 -~
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY:  (J >~ SAMPLE LD.: /¥ =)
LOCATION: Oakland - 10600 MacArthur Blvd. QA SAMPLES:
- T2 N
DATEPURGED _ / / - =00 START (4000) /O - <@ END (400h) - =
DATE SAMPLED 1 06 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 7 —"%, s
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Waler Treatment Effiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 4" )< L 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) ((L.38}) {0.67) {1.02) (1.50) (2.60) {
/ -
DEPTH TOBOTTOM (feet) = [f,/ CASING VOLUME (gal) = i /
¢ ’"“} e -’T' ——
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = e @ CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = / {_::
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = Q ; 7 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = / 5
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) {gal} (degrees [} (umhos!cm) (umm) . (visual) (NTU)
SRe=d 5640 o o DD i s —
i / ’J 57 o TG Q // (o P& d —
\, /oo A = = G s —
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: / /7 . {/ O SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ?Q«ﬂh
80%RECHARGE: X_ YES  NO ANALYSES: A.00 flo .
£ . ,.‘.’, ./’ -
ODOR: £/t SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: Vo - AL
I
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon)
-~ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump 1" Bailer ( FVCor }./ disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump ) Bailer (Stainless Steel}
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 2z 3 _
- T P e e
WELL INTEGRITY: _ LOCK#:; /a7 s
REMARKS: D O
SIGNATURE: Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

o

PROJECT #: 276 PURGEDBY: o) l- WELLLD.: ¢ 50 2
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: SAMPLELD.: A4 W =5
LOCATION: Oakland - 10600 MacArthur Blvd. QA SAMPLES:
7120 PR /134
DATE PURGED ] [ LTS START (2400hr)  / & - - END (2400hr) / /5
DATE SAMPLED /=2 -0 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) [ D40
SAMEPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Tréulment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3" g 5" 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) {0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) . (2.60) { )
-1 —1__) ;'/ e
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 2o as CASING VOLUME (gal) = (o O
o = ’ .
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = e 765 CALCULATED PURGE (gal)= .~ 7.7
e »
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = . e ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400hr) (eal) {degrees F) (Znhgslcm) (units) {visual) (NTU)
Si2-0b /13110 & ey > U é o G2/ c Ao T
1 TEE o R 7oL S5 ] —
i 1y £ ' O 7Lt CoS ™ v —
29 F O SAMPLE INFORMATION |
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: & /4 7~ 7 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: .~ .=,
80% RECHARGE: ~YES  NO ANALYSES: 7)o,
ODOR:_{/*¢ S SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: _ /O &Fy /(L
[4 .
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
...~ Centrifugal Purnp Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump < Bailer ( PVCor_x _disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristnlic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: QOther:
Pump Depth:
At/ -i{-‘f i '."{ﬂ‘:
WELL INTEGRITY: ¢ (¥l LOCK#: ;e
M
REMARKS: [/ © A
siovaToRe: & Page  of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

- “\ N -“{ ..’f'f_ Cq
PROJECT #: 276 PURGED BY: -~ WELLLD.: & r
iy A o
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: % SAMPLELD.. .~ & ¥ x(’
LOCATION: Qakland - 10600 MacArthur Blvd. QA SAMPLES:
— . ' — !y,
DATEPURGED / /. -0 & START (400m) / ¢/ 0 T END (24000 7 b ]
-0 C r L)
DATE SAMPLED £l SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) i de
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: " K 4" \,‘“1 5" o 8" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) {0.67) (1.02) {1.50) . (2.60) { )
. ~, ' ;o
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feef) = e/ AV~ CASING VOLUME (gal) = s
DEPTH TQ WATER (feet) = N CALCULATED PURGE (gal)= &/ T0.¢7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = sy ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = L0
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH : COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees I,f;'_) (lgmhus!cm) {units) N {visual} (NTU)
7ol VAN )G 2( 7 0/ & Y oy et -
/ e F iU G G Y -G o —
( ! d"_:‘/: (f’} {-;f' C({'f-:' i T :’:" i " (";' {’f- S /
3
9 6 3 g SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: : SAMPLE TURBIDITY: « A .
B0%RECHARGE: Y YES___ NO ANALYSES: G-£L /e
ODOR: /f/ 0 SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: |7/ &4 _M C L.
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teilon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon}

S’ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump i Bailer { PvCor ,{f disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristnlic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicoted

Other: Other;
Pump Depth: it 7

WELL INTEGRITY: . Z5—2grl

LOCK#: Mg F o

REMARKS: /) /;, LIE

SIGNATURE: ¢ j 6*-*

Page of




Chain of Custody Record

Project Name: Areo 276

Page [ of_ |

[[On-site _Time: -J2Ips

Temp: ﬁM-(f,

BP BU/AR Regian/Enfos Segment:

BP > Americas > West > Relail > CA > Alameda

[[OfE-site  Time: [LrltD

Temp: %

=276

il8ky Conditions; cdoi s

. [
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: IMeteomlugmal Events: g g — .
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): ind Speed: Direction: A/ &
b Name: TestAmerica |IBP/AR Facility No.: 276 Congultant/Contractor; Stratus Environmental, Inc.
lAddress: 885 Jarvis Drive BF/AR Facility Address: 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakiand ddress; 3330 Camieron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cemeron Park, CA 95682
ILah PM: Lisa Race California Globel ID#:  'T0600108312 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
[IelﬂfFax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) [Enfos Project No.: Consultant/Contractor PM; Jay Johnson
P/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple [Provision or RCOP (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax: _ (530) 676-6000/(530) 676-6005
[Address: 2010 Crow Canyoa Place, Suits 150 Phage/WBS: 04-Moniforing iReport Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
Sen Ramon, CA [ISub Phese/Task: 03-Analytical {{E-mail EDD To; clewitt@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax: _925.275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractar lahor [linvoice to; Atlantic Richfield Co,
Lab Bettie Order No: Mairix Preservative Requested Analysis
[-1]
“ o3
g E § Sample Point Lat/Long and
b= H £ o . ;
Item \ 8 8 5 5 B = o | 2 Comments: Oxygenates include
No. Sample Description [E 5 % 5 Lahoratory No. 8 5 -g g g E 5 :?‘ 2 MIBE, TAME, DIPE, EtBE, TBA,
@5 5 E (glg _ E E E =1 § f ethanal, 1,2-DCA & EDB
HEE 2l 5 |®I& 2 = mlmialg| G 3|80
MW-2 I3 isfle-ell Tx X | x X |x |x Jx
MW-3 13 4o -2k X /2 X X X X X X
N te 2o ir-zeef [x ¢ X X X X X |x
. 7
T[3-276 /(2 06 Joe0 Jy-z+c 2 X Yo e | | Aol
Sampler's Name: 1§ STy  SGtmde Relinquished By / Affiliation Dnte {| Time iation Dte || Time
Sampler's Company: ; Vil Jes 3D P 3 ] 230
Shipment Dae; 7 7 7=
Shipinent Method: —
Shipment Tracking No:

Special Instructions:

Please ce resulis to bpvalley(@secor.com

Custody Seals In Place Yes

No

Tetnp Blank Yes No

Distribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BP/Atlantic

Richfield Co, /Pink Copy - Consultant’Contractor

Cooler Temperature on Receipt °ric

Trip Blank Yes No

BP COC Rev. 4 10/1/04




885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America e

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION Wwww leslamencaine.com

20 November, 2006

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: ARCQ #0276, Qakland, CA
Work Order: MPKO0166

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/04/06 15:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this lzboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the jaboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPQGRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Mergan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-3600

FAX (408) 782.6308
wiwvw. testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #0276, Onkland, CA
Praject Number; GQOC20-

MPKOl66
Reported:

Cameron Perk CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/20/06 10:59
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample [D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MWw-2 MPKO0166-01 Water 11/02/06 13:15 11/04/06 15:30

MW-5 MPKO0166-02 Water 11/02/06 13:40  11/04/06 15:30

MW-8 MPKO166-03 Water 11/02/06 14:20  11/04/06 15:30

TB-27611206 MPKO0166-04 Water 11/02/06 06:00  11/04/06 15:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied an a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 2 of 11



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TES5TING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 55037
(408) 776-8600

FAX (408) 782-5308
www.lestnmericainc.comn

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco)] Project: ARCO #0276, Ogkland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number; GOC20-
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager; Jay Johnson

MPKO166
Reported;

11/20/06 10:5%

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Balch Prepared Anplyzed Methed Notes
MW.2 (MPK0166-01) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 13:15 Reeeived: 11/04/06 15:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 270 50 ug/l 1 6KI10004 11/10/06  11/E0/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 60-145 " 4 " "
MW-5 (MPK0166-02RE1) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 13:40 Received: 11/04/06 15:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 100 50 ugl 1 6K13002  11/13/06  11/13/06  L.UFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 %% a0-145 " " " "
MW-8 (MPK0166-03) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 14:20 Received: 11/04/06 15:30
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 370 250 ugl 5 6K10004 11710406 11/10406  LUFT GCMS PV
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-145 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis,

This amalytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Pape 3of 11




Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Muorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (ABE) 7R2-6308
www.testameresine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GOC20-
Project Mannger: JTay Johnson

MPKO166
Reported:

11/20/06 10:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting

Annlyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nive:
MW-2 (MPK0166-01) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 13:15 Received: 11/64/06 15:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether 7.9 (.50 ugfl 1 6KI10004 11/10/06  11/10/06 EPA B260B
Benzene 0.64 0.50 v “ " " " "
tert-Buty! aicohol ND 20 " " n " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 * L " " W "
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 * " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 40 0.50 " " u " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 w " u " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Surrogate: Dibromoflusramethane 97 % 75-130 " " " n
Swrrogate: ,2-Dichioroethane-d4 104 % 60-145 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-130 " w " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 106 % 60-120 " " " "
MW-5 (MPK0166-02) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 13:40 Received: 11/04/06 15:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether 12 1.0 ug/l 2 6K10004 11/10/06  11/10/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 40 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether - ND 1.0 " " " " o "
1,2-Dibromoethzne (EDB) ND 1.0 " " 0 " " "
1,2-Dvichlorocthane 7.8 1.0 " " n " a "
Ethanol ND 600 " 4 " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 160 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " a "
Surrogate: Dibrowmafluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " 1" "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 106 % 60-145 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 70-130 " " ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BES Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.leslamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GOC20-

MPKO166
Reported;

Cumeren Park CA, 95682 Project Mannger: Jay Johnson 11/20/06 10:59
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Unils Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note
MW.-8 (MPK0166-03) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 14:20 Received: 11/04/06 15:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether 43 2.5 ug/l 5 6K10004 1110/06  E1/10/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 2.5 " It " u " "
tert-Buty| alcohol ND 100 " " " " " ”
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " n » "
Ethanol ND 1500 " " " " n "
Ethyl tEFt'bl.ltyl ether ND 25 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 660 2.5 " " " " ‘. "
Toluene ND 2.5 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 73-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 B% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % on-i20 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of’
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a werweight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 5of 11



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

8845 Inrvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(AB8} 776-9600

FAX (408) 742-6308
www.lestomericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suile 550

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G0C20-

MPKO166
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 11/20/06 10:39
EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Annfyte Result Limit Units Dikution Batch Prepored Analyzed Method Note:
MW-2 (MPK(166-01) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 13:15 Received: 11/04/06 15:30
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 upd 1 6K10004 11/10/06  11/10/06 EPA 82608
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 97 % 65-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 104 % 60-135 " " " “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 %5 70-12¢ " " i “
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 %4 70-12¢ " " " "
MW-5 (MPKO0166-02) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 13:40 Received: 11/04/06 15:30
Tetrnchloroethene 3.8 1.0 ug/t 2 6K 10004 11/10/06  11/10/06 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Dibromaffuoromethane 96 % 635-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-135 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 924 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 7(-120 " " " "
MW-8 (MPK0166-03) Water Sampled: 11/02/06 14:20 Received: 11/04/06 15:30
Tetrachloroethene ND 25 ugl 5 6K10004  11/10/06  11/10/06 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 63-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-135 " " " "
Surragate: Toluene-d8 95 % 70-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 7 70-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in thix report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 6 of 11



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BES Jnrvis Drive

Morgon Hill, CA 95037

{408} T76-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
Wiww, Lestamedicaine com

Stratis Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G0C20-
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPKO166
Reported:

11/20/06 10:59

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result SAREC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 6K10004 - EPA 50308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6K10004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugil
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.60 " 250 104 60-143
Laboratery Conirol Sample (6K10004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 440 50 ugfl 440 100 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 2.73 " 2.30 109 60-145
Laberatory Control Sample Dup (6K10004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 440 50 ugfl 440 100 75-140 0 20
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 2.80 " 2.50 112 60-145
Batch ¢IK13002 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6K13002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/13/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.60 " 2.50 104 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6K13002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/13/06
Gaseline Range Organics {C4-C12) 357 50 ug/l 440 B1 75-140
Surrogate; I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 272 " 2.50 109 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6K13002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/13/06
Guasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 357 50 ugl 440 81 75-140 0 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 279 " 2.50 112 60-143

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenwvise stated, results are reported on a wet weiglht basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 11



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BB Jnrvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestnmenicaine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0276, Qakland, CA
Project Number; GQOC20-
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPKO166
Reported:

11/20/06 10:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Leve! Result YREC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 6K10004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Blank (6K10004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugfl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanel ND 360 "
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluens ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.41 " 2.50 96 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.60 " 2.5 e 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 241 " 2.50 96 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 245 " 2.50 28 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6K10004-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
tert-Amyl methy] ether 11.6 0.50 ugfl [0.D 1] 65-135
Benzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 70-125
tert-Butyl alcehol 190 20 " 300 95 60-135
Dh-isopropyl ether 1.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 70-130
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 80-125
1.2-Dichleroethane 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 75-125
Ethanol 196 300 " 200 98 15-130
Eidhyl tert-butyl ether 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 635-130
Ethylbenzene 10.3 0.50 " 100 103 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether K] 0.50 " 100 116 50-140
Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-120
Xylenes (total) 307 0.50 " 3040 102 80-125
Surragate: Dibromofivoromethane 255 " 2.50 ioz2 75-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichioroetharne-dd 2.84 " 2.50 114 60-145
Surrogate: Tolvene-d8 2.46 " 2.50 28 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 247 " 2.50 99 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in 15 entirery.

Page 8 of 11



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8835 Jarvis Diive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestnmericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0276, Onkland, CA
Project Number: GOC20-
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPK(166
Reported:

11/20/06 10:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPFD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6K10004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6K10004-MS1) Source: MPK0166-02 Prepered & Analyzed: 11/10/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 344 1.0 ugfi 200 12 137 65-135 LM
Benzene 219 1.0 " 200 ND 110 T0-125
tert-Buiyl afcohal 417 40 " 400 ND 104 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 23.6 1.0 " 20.0 0.84 114 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 215 1.0 " 20.0 ND 108 80-125
[,2-Dichlorocthane 31.8 1.0 " 200 7.8 120 15-135
Ethanol 466 600 " 400 ND 116 15-150
Ethy! teri-butyl ether 23.1 1.0 " 200 ND 116 63-130
Ethylbenzene 21.1 1.0 " 200 ND 106 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 199 1.0 K 20.0 160 195 50-140 BB,LM
Toluene 251 1.0 " 200 ND 106 70-120
Xylenes (total) 636 1.0 " 60.0 ND 106 B0-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 237 " 2.50 103 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.66 " 2350 16 60-143
Surrogate: Taluene-d8 2,48 " 250 [y 70-130
Surrogate: ¥-Bromofluorobenzene 245 " 250 98 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6K10004-MSD1) Source: MPK0166-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 37.7 1.0 ug/l 20.0 2 128 65-135 4 25
Benzene 21.2 1.0 " 20.0 ND 106 70-125 3 15
tert-Buty] afcohol 412 40 " 400 ND 103 60-135 I 35
Di-isopropyl ether 23.1 1.0 " 200 0.84 111 70-130 2 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 208 1.0 " 20,0 ND 104 80-125 3 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 301 1.0 " 20.0 7.8 1z 75-125 5 10
Ethenal 527 600 " 400 ND 132 15-150 12 35
Ethy! tent-butyl ether 225 1.0 " 200 ND 12 65-130 3 35
Ethylbenzene 204 1.0 " 20,0 ND 102 70-130 3 15
Methyl tert-buty] ether 187 1.0 " 20.0 160 135 50-140 6 25
Toluene 20.6 1.0 " 20,0 ND 103 70-120 2 15
Xylenes {totat) 614 1.0 " 60.0 ND 102 80-125 4 15
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 252 ’ 2.50 i 75-130
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.63 " 230 106 60-145
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 244 " 2.50 98 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzens 235 " 2,30 94 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chain of
custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page § of 11



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-2600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.iestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #0276, Onkland, CA
Project Number: GOC2(-
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPEKOG166
Reported:

11/20/06 1(:5%

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RPD
Annbyte Resull Limit Units Leavel Result %REC Limits rPD Limit Notes
Batch 6K10{104 - EPA S030B P/T/EPA 8260B
Blank (6K10004-BLK1) Prepored & Analyzed: 11/10/06
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 241 " 250 96 65-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.60 " .50 104 60-135
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 244 " 2.5t 96 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 245 " 2.50 98 70-120
Laboratary Control Sample (6K10004-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
Tetrachloroethene 9.70 050 ugl 100 97 75-130
Surrogate: Dibramofiuoromethane 2.55 # 2.50 102 75-1310)
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d+4 2.84 # 2.51 14 60-145
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 246 * 2.50 98 70-130
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 247 " 2.50 g 60-120
Matrix Spike (6K10004-MS1) Source: MPK0166-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/10/06
Tetrachloroethene 30.7 1.0 up/l 20.0 9.8 104 85-125
Surragate: DibromofTuorometliane 2357 " 2,50 103 635-130
Surrogate: {,2-Dichioraethane-d4 2.66 " 2.50 106 60-135
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 248 " 2.50 a9 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 2.45 " 2.50 98 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6K10004-MSD1) Source: MPK0166-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/1(/06
Tetrachloroethene 297 1.0 ug/l 6.0 9.8 100 85-125 3 15
Surrogate: Dilromnflucronethane 232 " 2.50 10 635-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.65 ” 250 106 60-135
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 244 ’ 250 928 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 233 ¢ 2.50 o4 70-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulys in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody dacument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety,

Page 10 of 11



BE3 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 35037

Test/America e

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www. leslamner eninc.com
Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco] Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA MPKO166
3330 Cameron Park Dr.,, Suite 350 Project Number: GOC20- Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Maneger: Jay Johnson 11/20/06 10:59

Notes and Definitions

PV Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s} in quant. range
LM MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits, See Blank Spike(LCS).

BB,LM  Sample > 4x spike concentration. MS and/or MSD above acceplance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS),

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED &t or ebove the reparting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on & dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on o werweight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1l of 11



Lisa Race

From: Sandy Hayes [shayes @stratusinc.net]
Sent:  Tuesday, November 07, 2006 1:44 PM
To: Lisa Race

Subject: RE: Please verify global ID change jor ARCO#0276
Hi Lisa,

Sorry about that...Please use the existing number T0600108312....1t appears a few numbers were left off of the
previous COC.

Thanks!
Sandy

-—--0riginal Message-—-

From: Lisa Race [mailto:lrace@testamericainc.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2006 1:31 PM

To: shayes@stratusinc.nat

Subject: RE: Please verify global ID change for ARCO#0276

Sandy,

The ID you listed it the new one on the COC. s that the corract one?

Lisa Race

Senior Project Manager, Morgan Hill, CA
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation
Tel.: 408-778-8600

Direct.: 408-782-8156

Fax: 408-782-6308

e-mail: Irace @testamericainc.com

NOTE NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS

***This transmission eontains Infermation that may be lagally confidantial. The Information {s intendad solsly for the individuz| or entity named
above and access by anyone else is unauthorized, if you are not tha intandad recipient, any disclosurs, eopying, distribution, or uss of the
contents of this informatlon Is prohibited and say be Unlawlul. If you have recelved Ihis transmission in arror, please reply Immediatzly fo the
sander that you have raceived the messags in error. Becausae access to recelving equipment is not under our centrol, we cartinot be
responsible for the confidentiality of electronically transmitied data.™*

From: Sandy Hayes [mailto:shayes@stratusinc.net]

Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2006 11:54 AM

To: Lisa Race

Cc: Steve Carter

Subject: RE: Please verify global ID change for ARCO#0276

Hi Lisa,
The previous 1D of TO600108312 is the correct 1D number. | will correct an our COC.

Thank you,
Sandy

---—-Original Message-----



From: Steve Carter [mailto:scarter@stratusinc.net]

Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2006 11:38 AM

To: Sandy Hayes

Subject: FW: Please verify global ID change for ARCO#0276

—0riginal Message--—

From: Lisa Race [mailto:lIrace@testamericainc.com]

Sent: Tuesday, Novemnber 07, 2006 11:26 AM

To: cjewitt@stratusine.net; growtha@stratusinc.net; jjohnson@stratusinc.net;
knagaraju@siratusinc.net; scarter@stratusinc.net; Scott Bittinger; tarkus@stratusinc.nat
Subject: Please verify global ID change for ARCO#0276

The attached COC has a different global 1D than previously used for this site. Please verify the
change. The previous ID # was TO800100082. Thanks you for the help.

Lisa Race

Senior Project Manager, Morgan Hill, CA
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation
Tel.; 408-778-8600

Direct.: 408-782-8156

Fax: 408-782-6308

e-mall: [race @testamericainc.com

NOTE NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS

"*This transmission contains information that may be legally confidentiai. The infarmation [s Intandad selely for the individual or entity
named ahove and accass by anyons else is unauthorized. Hf you ase not tha Intanded recipient, any disclosurs, capying, distribution,
or use of the cantents of this Information is prohibited and may be unlawiul. If you have recelved this transmission in arrar, pleass
reply immediataly to the sender that you have recslved the message in error. Because access to recaiving squipment is not under our
contrel, we cannot be rasponeible for the confidentiality of elsctronically transmitted data,™



Page T of 1 .
Chain of Custody Record
Project Name: Arco 276 Hon-site Time; fIIpL Temp: o A at
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:  BP > Ameriens > West > Refnil > CA > Alameda f[Offsite Time: [y 4 LpfD Temp: £_p-04"
>276 {ISky Conditions: o« # 5.0, 2.~
State or Lend Regulatory Agency: {Meteorological Events: gnd v 2. j
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): [{Wind Speed: £ Direction; /{/ #
llL.ab Name: TestAmerica ||BB/AR Facility No.: 276 {Consultant/Conlractor:  Stratus Environmental, Inc.
|Address: 885 Jarvis Drive IBP/AR Facility Address: 10600 MacArihor Blvd,, Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
iMorgan Hill, CA 95937 |lstte Lat/Long; Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Liza Race . ||Ca!ifomin Global ID#:  TO&HD108312 - [Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fox;  408-782-8156 408-782-5308 {fax) {|Enfos Project No.: [[Consultant/Contractor PM: Juy Johnuon
BP/AR PM Conteet: Paul Supple JiProvision or RCOP (circle one) Provision [[releFax; (530) 676-6000 / (530} 676-6005
Address; 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suits 150 |lPhaserwms: 04-Moniloring [Report Type & OC Level; Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA llsub Phose/Task: 03-Analytica) {[E~mail EDD Ta; clewlli@stratusinc.get,
Tele/Fox:  925-275-3506 B Jlccst Blement: 01-Contractor Isbor jlinvaica to: Atlantic Richfeld Co.
Lab Bottie Order Not Mnirix Preservative Requested Analysis
el
. - ‘g é § Sample Point Lat/Long and
Ttem H H ‘g 21 8 alm|s Wi 9 Comments: Oxygenates include
o, Snmple Description & A % ,3- Laboratory No. 8 3 = g g E 5 _E-. ] MIBE, TAME, DIPE, E¢BE, TBA,
e o g gls 5 E E E iR E-1I E B ethanel, 1,2-DCA & EDB
AEE R B A L g 3| & AENEIFE
MW-2 13 isaell |x o} G X x| pox jx x
vaw-s 13 e | |x ket Iz X Xl Ix x % Ix
MW-8 ipzo el | x 3 4 X x| x [x [x Ix
T~270 (2 66 |6t -2 by 2 X X X e | | Aptel
Sampier's Name: Y arrer  SorZwee Relinguished By / Affiliation Dale | Time _-Accepted-Br-Affilintion Date || Time
lISemptor's Cumﬁnny:ﬂﬂ»ﬂj%" s coce® J/5] I A Pf/lﬁlé 1230
Shipment Date: o ) [S30 p/ o { N - i’!.d 15T
Shipmant Method: ( / [ T
Shipment Tracking No; - —
}, [Bpecial Instructions: - Please ce results 1o bpvalley@secor.com
\‘_.\ . /" - .
q:%‘mtudy Senls In Place Yes  No.”” Temp Blank Yex”~ N Cooler Temperature on Receipt 55 °F/C Trip Blank Yes .~ No

“* Distribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Vellow Copy - BF/Atlantic Richfield Co. /Pink Copy - Consultant/Confraclor BP COC Rev, 4 10/H04
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i LEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG L

CAUTEE e LI T = I 1O

s
L

" SAL Revislon 8
Raplaces Rev 7 (07/19/05) .
. Eifective 09/13/05

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTAGH RECORD OF RESOLUTION..

Page

Ao |

e L T

CLIENT NAME: E“P /A £ -~ DATEREC'D AT LAB: u oy ~For Regulatory Purposes? |
REC. BY (PRINT) = .. TIMEHECD AT LAB: « L0 " DRINKING WATER YES/NO -
! WORKORDER: - MPRoiut DATE LOGGED IN: v joe WASTEWATER  YES/NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB " CLIENTID - CONTAINER | PRESER BH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: *
- T SAMPLE # N DESCRIPTION| VATIVE |- MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)
! 1. Custody Seal(s) Present/ @s_e;rr,b N et e ] T
. - . Intact / Broken® ) Y oy B
2. Chain-of-Gustody (Oresanyt / Absent* ; ‘%i: 4 ° . (h. ‘
- 3. Traftic Repornts or gl g ‘ — /-
Packing List: @nt/.ﬂ\bsent Pl
B4 4. Aitbill Bl / Sticker | P
: : " (Present /Absent N
5. Alrhill #: SEis AT P :
6. Sample Labels: ~ (Presgnt/ Absent s
7. Sample IDs: Lisked / Not Listed P
S . on Chain-of-Custody i
%l 8. Sample Conditiori: @:}/ Broken* / 2k
| " Leaking* e
9. Does’riformation on chain-of-custody, - ) / B
". ' trafflc reports and sample ' ! s /’ : %
‘il agree? ' . @IM&* I~17 &y
-510. Sample received within . vl -
hold time? @ / No* 1 - V_—T. . -
i11. Adequate sample volumg ) \ L~
recejved? - E @/ No* P%s
12. Proper proservatives used? (Yo / No® . /' -
13. T@nk/ Temp Received? - L~ ;
(clrelawhich, if yes) /No* P
14. Read Temp: }_\-pk ; /
Cérrected Temp: 4.9 'C . A
"Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C?  (Ye§Y No** / ' i
(Acceplanee rangs for samples requiring thermal pres.) s
~Exception (if any): METALS / DFFONICE ¥ i
8 or Problem oG ’
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Date Printed 11/3/2006

Shipped From:

TEST AMERICA - SACRAMENTO
818 STRIKER AVENUE 8
SACRAMENTO, CA 95834

I

D100 0110045427
Tracking#D10010110045427

Sent By: TIM ALBRIGHT
Phone#: (916)821-9600
wgi(lbs): 38

Reference:

Decl. Value: $0.00

' Page 1 of 1

Ship To Company:

TESTAMERICA - MORGAN HILL
885 JARVIS DR

MORGAN HILL, CA 95037
SAMPLE CONTROL {(408)776-9500

Service: S
Sort Code: SJC

Special.Services:
Saturday Delivery

A

http:/Jwvwv.calover.com/webontrac/newshipment.aspi?repeaFfalse&code=TEST+—+MH

11/3/06



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete, No errors were found!
Your fite has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q06 GEO_WELL
Submittal Date/Time: 1/24/2007 3:05:28 PM
Confirmation Number: 6514101922

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C
(CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

AT



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9145778119
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/26/2007 3:46:25 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100082
Facility Name: ARCO #0276
Submittal Title: 4Q06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #0276 Repional Board - Case #: 01-0089
10600 MACARTHUR SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
OAKLAND, CA 94605 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000831

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOF - (BC)

NOTE: THIS DATA WAS SUBMITTED AFTER THE SITE WAS CLOSED

CONF # TTLE QUARTER
9145778119 4Q06 GW Monitoring Q4 2006

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 1/26/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 3
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,B8260TPH,SWB2608
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURRQGATE SPIKE

[0 I o I o B ]

< <22 <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE{S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

- < =<




BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/fa

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nfa
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECCOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS = REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,



